

Listed On: 17.02.2017
Court No.: 11
Item No. : 9

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC No. 24838 of 2017
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. _____ of 2016

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 & 2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing & refiling SLP)

REKHA RANI ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

DSSSB & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 30.03.2012 of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench at New Delhi in O.A. No. 783/2011 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 1360 days). The matter was found defective and returned to the Petitioner-in-person. He has on 26.11.2016 refiled the matter after curing the defects which is barred by time by 214 days (registered as I.A. No. 2). Petitioner-in-person has also filed Application for exemption from filing official translation and permission to file additional facts and documents (unregistered) and the same have been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 3862-3863 of 2015 @ Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 24342-24343 of 2012 referred to a Page 'B' of List of dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to allowed the same. Copy of order dated 22.04.2015 is placed as Annexure P-8 at Pate Nos. 88-104 of SLP paper-books.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No. 10824 of 2016 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.11.2016, when the Court was pleased to allow the same. Copy of Citations 2017(1), Scale 137 is enclosed.

It is further submitted that the instant matter has been filed by the petitioner-in-person alongwith application

...2/-

permission to appear and argue the matter as party in-person (regd. as I.A. Nos. 3). The said application was placed before the Ld. Registrar (Misc) for interaction with the petitioner-in-person as provided under Order IV Rule 1(C), supreme Court Rules-2013, when the Ld. Registrar (Misc) pass the following order:-

"In accordance with the proviso to Order IV, Rule 1(C) of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 the undersigned has interacted with Petitioner-in-person. During interaction it transpires that though she is not proficient in the language of the Court but, if given an opportunity to argue in Hindi, she will be able to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for proper disposal of the matter. The undersigned thus offered that legal aid can be given to her. The petitioner-in-person has refused to accept the services of an Amicus Curiae from the Hon'ble Court."

It is lastly submitted that notice of hearing for 17.02.2017 to petitioner-in-person was sent on 28.01.2017 by speed post and the same has been delivered to the addressee as per tracking report obtained from India Post.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 16th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Ms. Rekha Rani, Advocate
D/o Sh. Kewal Ram,
R/o 1886, Laxmi Bai Nagar,
New Delhi - 110023

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR